
The Treasury 
Overseas Investment Act Submissions Information Release 

December 2019 

This document has been proactively released by the Treasury on the Treasury website at  

https://treasury.govt.nz/publications/information-release/overseas-investment-act-submissions 

 
Information Withheld 

Some parts of this information release would not be appropriate to release and, if requested, would be 
withheld under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act). 

Where this is the case, the relevant sections of the Act that would apply have been identified.   

Where information has been withheld, no public interest has been identified that would outweigh the reasons 
for withholding it. 

Key to sections of the Act under which information has been withheld: 

[3] 6(b)(i) - to avoid prejudice the entrusting of information to the Government of New Zealand on a basis 
of confidence by the Government of any other country or any agency of such a Government 

[23] 9(2)(a) - to protect the privacy of natural persons, including deceased people 

[25] 9(2)(b)(ii) - to protect the commercial position of the person who supplied the information or who is the 
subject of the information 

[26] 9(2)(ba)(i) - to protect information which is subject to an obligation of confidence or which any person 
has been or could be compelled to provide under the authority of any enactment, where the making 
available of the information would be likely to prejudice the supply of similar information, or information 
from the same source, and it is in the public interest that such information should continue to be 
supplied 

Where information has been withheld, a numbered reference to the applicable section of the Act has been 
made, as listed above. For example, a [23] appearing where information has been withheld in a release 
document refers to section 9(2)(a). 

 
Copyright and Licensing 

Cabinet material and advice to Ministers from the Treasury and other public service departments are 
© Crown copyright but are licensed for re-use under Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International 
(CC BY 4.0) [https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/]. 

For material created by other parties, copyright is held by them and they must be consulted on the licensing 
terms that they apply to their material. 
 
Accessibility 

The Treasury can provide an alternate HTML version of this material if requested. Please cite this document’s 
title or PDF file name when you email a request to information@treasury.govt.nz. 



 

Have your say on the Overseas Investment Act 2005 – Submission Form   |   3 

Reform of the Overseas Investment Act 
2005: Facilitating productive investment 
that supports New Zealanders’ wellbeing 

Submission Form 

Details of submitter 

For individuals 

Name:  

Contact number:  

Contact email:  

Region/country:  

 

For organisations 

Name of organisation: Greenwood Roche 

Contact person: Brigid McArthur 

Contact person’s position 

in organisation: 

Partner 

Contact number: 

Contact email: 

Region/country: Wellington 

Confidentiality request 

If you want all or part of your submission to be kept confidential and not uploaded onto the 

Treasury’s website, please mark the applicable box below: 

Entire submission 

confidential  

 

 

Part of submission 

confidential1  

 

 

Name only confidential  

                                                
1
  The text that you do not want published must be clearly marked in the submission. 

[23]

[23]
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Responses to consultation questions 

1. Sensitive adjoining land (p. 20) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree there is a problem.  A transaction may well be covered solely because of Table 2 

adjoining sensitive land that does not appear to give rise to a particular issue of any real sensitivity. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

The adjoining land concept means that the OIA sensitive land regime captures much more land 

than it sensibly should, either in policy or practical terms.  The extra compliance costs of checking 

all land can come to $3,000-$4,000 in legal fees alone. 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 22 – 23) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We prefer Option 1, because as a matter of principle the Act should focus on the land the subject of 

the transaction.  However, we also recognise that potential access issues may arise in respect of 

adjoining land, and therefore there needs to be some extension for land of special cultural, 

environmental or recreational significance where access would be impeded or restricted as a result 

of the transaction being implemented.  It is possible that such extension could be very simply 

achieved through consideration of the effect on access to adjoining land of a special character as 

one of the factors for the decision-maker to consider.  

 

If the section 37 list were removed, should any of the types of land currently captured by it be retained 

in Table 2? (p. 23) 

 If so, which types and why? 
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2. Leases of sensitive land that require screening (p. 25) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree there is a problem with including leasehold interests.  A lease does not alienate land with 

the same permanency as does the transfer of a freehold interest. As a result, many more 

transactions are captured than is justified by the policy of the Act. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

The sensitive land regime is all about land that is special to NZers, or residential.  Most often, or at 

least very often, such special land will be non-urban.  We therefore favour Option 2, which creates 

a split regime whereby rural and residential land leases are subject to a shorter threshold.  

However, we favour a slightly higher threshold than 10 years (see answer below).  

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 25 – 26) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We would support either of Options 1 or 2, with amendments (see below).  Most investors would 

probably prefer Option 1, but we see merit in looking seriously at Option 2 given the policy of the 

Act. 

 

Do you consider that raising the threshold for exemption from screening to leases with terms of 

10 years or more is appropriate, and: 

 if so, why do you consider this the appropriate threshold? 

 if not, what alternative threshold would you support, and why?  

If Option 1 is adopted, so as to exclude all short term leases, then a 10 year threshold is too low.  

We would favour a term of 15-20 years, so that investors have greater certainty of tenure and a 

realistic chance of realising on the benefit of their investment.  Investment decisions are made on a 

much longer term view of the future viability/profitability than a mere 10 years. 

 

If Option 2 is adopted, then we think a 10 year threshold is too low and a better one would be 

15 years (which would be a 5 + 5 + 5 term) which would also help on the delivery of substantial 

benefits issue.   
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3. Technical issue:  periodic leases (p. 27) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree there is a problem in covering periodic leases terminable at will.  However, you need to 

make sure this is not easily defeatable by parties entering into any side arrangement (including any 

inducement not to terminate that is included in a separate contract).  This could be done by 

incorporating a concept of related contracts, arrangements or undertakings that otherwise restrict 

terminability or confer a replacement interest.   

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effect of the option? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

We think the potential effects of so clarifying the law are not great.  Very few parties would invest 

on the basis of land tenure comprising merely a periodic lease. 

 

Do you think the right reform option (p. 27) has been identified, and: 

 if so, why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

Yes, but you need to be careful to correctly define a periodic lease, such that it is truly an indefinite 

arrangement on the basis of all related contracts between the relevant parties. 

 

4. Definition of overseas person as it applies to bodies corporates (p. 31) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 
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We agree there is a problem.  Too many “marginal” cases are caught, including by virtue of the 

business being predominantly NZ-owned (ie. the 25% threshold is too low), or might change in 

ownership or disparate elements of overseas ownership.  The test should be substantial ownership, 

and real control.  Portfolio investors and many investment funds should not be caught.  The test at 

present is too black and white and needs more exceptions having regard to our significant need as 

a country to attract foreign investment. 

We think people often think of a business as really a NZ business at heart, for largely emotive 

historical reasons.  The key factor is in fact current control:  can overseas persons control 

decision-making by virtue of their relevant voting power?  Listing here, and opportunity for NZers to 

invest, may be relevant, but incorporation is not. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 32 – 35) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We prefer Option 1 as a matter of principle but also appreciate the merits of Options 2 to 4 – 

increasing the threshold for overseas ownership to 49% for domestically incorporated listed 

entities.  An ability to apply for an exemption, as per Option 4, offers additional flexibility in 

deserving cases.  

 

Have the right requirements (pp. 34 – 35) been identified for the exemption in Option 4? 

 if not, what requirements, or additional requirements, do you think should be included? 

Yes. 

 

5. Screening of portfolio investors (p. 38) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Screening of portfolio investors acts as a disincentive to much-needed investment.  However, it 

may not be absolutely necessary to deal with portfolio investors if the key threshold is better set at 

49%.  Control of decision-making (and not just on the constitution or major transactions ie. matters 
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requiring a resolution) is key. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 39 – 40) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We would favour a combination of Options 1 and 4, the latter providing a route for greater comfort 

in more borderline cases.  As long as the criteria are reasonable and workable, portfolio investors 

would be able to invest within those parameters and, if not, would still be able to invest with 

consent. 

 

6. Technical issue:  Tipping point for requiring consent (p. 42) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes, this passing the tipping point is often a problem and it can be difficult sometimes to show 

“substantial” benefit if the actual equity interest being acquired is not of itself significant or (if being 

as the result of a share sale) does not involve an injection of fresh capital. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 
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Do you think the right reform options (p. 43) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We do not favour Option 1 at all.  The possibility of buying sensitive land is open to the entity in 

question at any time.  As the issues do not arise only with listed entities, we favour Option 2. 

 

7. Technical issue: Incremental investments above a 25 per cent interest (p. 45) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes we agree with the problem identification. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 47 – 48) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We are attracted to both the general Option 1 and Options 2 to 4 to deal with the three specific 

technical issues identified. 
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8. Assessing investors’ character and capacity (p. 51) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

The paper only describes some of the problems with the good character assessment, though it 

does correctly refer to those ones.  However, at a broader level the test and in particular its 

application by officials are too intrusive and make the regime and the OIO look naïve in the eyes of 

investors. 

The pursuit of any offence at all – even trivial and historic – should be abandoned if not relevant to 

the investment.  Individuals without real control should not be scrutinised to the same degree. 

The alarms that are sounded because an ROP may have some connection to a particular tax 

jurisdiction such as BVI appear naïve. 

We need to come up with a package of criteria that are sensible and fit for purpose. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 56 – 57) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We favour Option 3 coupled with the additional changes referred to at page 57. 

We also think the OIO needs to assess the appropriateness of its own zeal in applying the good 

character test in light of the changes. 

 

What types of allegation relating to potential criminal or civil offences do you think should be included 

in Option 2, if adopted, and why? 

Only those for which a conviction has been entered. 
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What factors do you think should be included in the bright-line test in Option 3, if adopted, and why? 

We think you have identified the right factors. 

 

9. Screening the impacts of investment (p. 60) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes, we agree that there is a problem. There are 21 factors under the benefit test and it can be 

quite complex and adds to the time for the decision makers to consider the applications. The 

counterfactual test can be difficult to apply and can be artificial in some circumstances. In relation 

to the counterfactual test, we are attracted to Sub-Option C.  

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 67 – 76) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

Yes. 

 

Do you think the Act should expressly enable decision makers to consider any negative effects of a 

proposed investment, as described in Option 1? Why/Why not? 

We agree that negative effects could be taken into account. However, there may be difficulties for 

the decision maker in working out the appropriate weightings. 
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Do you think the right risks have been identified in the definition of substantial harm in Option 2, and: 

 if so, why do you think this? 

 if not, which other risks do you suggest and why? 

We agree that the risks identified are appropriate. 

 

Do you think the right factors have been identified in the simplified benefit to New Zealand test in 

Options 2 and 3, and: 

 if so, why do you think this? 

 if not, which other factors do you suggest and why? 

Yes. The key factors are covered.  Removing factors which are substantiality the same and 

grouping the remaining ones logically will make the Act easier to follow. 

 

Do you agree that the ‘substantial and identifiable benefit’ threshold for non-urban land over five 

hectares should be removed from the simplified benefit to New Zealand test in Options 2 and 3? 

Why/Why not: 

Yes as it reduces the Act’s complexity. 

 

Do you think the right industries have been identified as industries of strategic importance in Option 3, 

and: 

 if so, why do you think this? 

 if not, which other industries do you suggest and why? 

Yes. 
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If a national security and public order call-in power were adopted (as proposed under Option 5), do 

you have a view on: 

 which agency or agencies should be responsible for assessing prospective transactions (for 

example, the OIO, security agencies or an alternative) and, if so, why do you think this? 

 how the government could become aware of transactions that could be called in for screening 

(that is, a compulsory, voluntary or combined approach, or another option entirely) and, if so, why 

do you think this? 

 which Minister should be responsible for making decisions under this test and, if so, why do you 

think this? 

 whether the responsible Minister (whoever that should be) should have to consult other Ministers 

before denying consent to a transaction using this power and, if so, which Ministers and why do 

you think this? 

 

 

10. Water extraction and the Act (p. 82) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Water is an important resource to New Zealand. However, the RMA should be able to deal with the 

environmental effects of this issue. Other issues such as charging for water use should be dealt 

with outside of the Act. 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 83) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We do not support any amendments to the Act. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 
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11. Tax and the Act (p. 85) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

In our experience, this is not a major issue. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 85 – 86) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

Option 2 seems sensible. 

 

12. Māori cultural values and the Act (p. 88) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We accept the significance of land to Māori and that it is important to protect cultural values. 

However, it will be difficult to clearly determine what “cultural values” encompass.  

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 
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Do you think the right reform options (p. 89) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

All of the options have merit. However, Option 1 and Option 2 would provide more certainty than 

Option 3.  Option 3 may be more flexible to accommodate various issues of importance to Māori. 

 

What types of activity do you think should be defined as relevant arrangements under Option 1, and 

why do you think this 

Access rights to traditional hunting, gathering and fishing areas/mahinga kai.  Access to wāhi tapu, 

wāhi tupuna and any other sites of ancestral, historical, spiritual or emotional significance to Māori. 

 

13. Special land provisions (p. 91) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem and it has been described accurately. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

Changes to the Act will reduce delays. 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 93) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We like that under Option 1 special land provisions will only apply to a freehold interest in special 

land.  We support Option 4.  The purchaser should be responsible for offering land to the Crown.  It 

makes sense for the special land to be valued only if the Crown rejects the offer price. 
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14.  Farmland advertising (p. 95) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes.  The farmland advertising provisions are outdated.  For example, having a placard/notice on 

the property for 20 working days should not be sufficient to meet the advertising requirements.  We 

consider that there is insufficient guidance around when an exemption would be granted. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 

effects on compliance costs? 

Option 2 will reduce compliance costs but it may make the counterfactual analysis more difficult to 

support. 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 96) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We prefer Option 2.  In almost all cases, a vendor will test the market in the most appropriate way. 

 

15. Timeframes for decisions (p. 98) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

 if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 

when it happened? 

 if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes.  We have experienced, and are aware of, long delays with OIO applications.  This is probably 

the biggest problem that overseas persons have with the OIO process as it leads to uncertainty and 

vendors are sometimes reluctant to enter negotiations/contract with overseas persons because of 

this. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options and sub-options? Are you able to 

quantify potential effects on compliance costs? 

If the timeframes were reduced, the legal costs are also likely to reduce considerably. 
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Do you think the right reform options and sub-options (pp. 99 – 100) have been identified, and: 

 if so, which of the options and sub-options identified do you prefer and why? 

 if not, what alternative option and/or sub-option would you support and why? 

Yes.  We prefer Option 2 as the work required by a decision maker varies considerably for each 

type of application.  We are attracted to the idea that if a deadline is not met, the transaction is 

deemed to have received consent as it gives certainty to overseas persons and vendors.  We 

favour Sub-Option B as it provides certainty and more timely decisions. 

 

What do you consider to be the appropriate timeframes and why? 

The timeframes should be as short as possible and more in line with other jurisdictions.  We submit 

that the current timeframes and some of the proposed timeframes (including the suggested 

extension periods) are too long (e.g. 90 working days). 

 

Do you agree that consent should be deemed granted if no decision is made within the prescribed 

time period and, if so, why do you think that? 

Yes.  This will encourage the OIO to act as quickly as possible and will lead to more certainty for 

overseas persons and vendors. 

 

Experience with the Overseas Investment Office 

If you have any feedback on your operational experience with the Overseas Investment Office, please 

share it with us below so they can use it in their continuous improvement programme: 

We have found most of the staff at the OIO very helpful.  We appreciate the opportunity to have an 

initial meeting before an application is submitted and to receive general advice by email and 

telephone. 

We were surprised to be told that a standing consent for forestry should not be applied for until the 

applicant had some successful applications under the new regime even if they had a previous track 

record in New Zealand and overseas.  On the face of it, this seemed to be an additional 

requirement which is not covered in the legislation. 

 

Other comments on the regime? 

If you have any other comments on New Zealand’s overseas investment regime, please share them 

with us below: 

The new forestry test is good in principle.  However, given one of the key priorities of the 

Government is the One Billion Trees programme, there should be an easier pathway to purchase 
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farm land for afforestation purposes. 

The key issues with the OIO regime are: 

 the delay and lack of transparency around processing applications and the uncertainty 

associated with that; 

 the high cost involved in making an application; and 

 the application of the counter-factual test. 

The OIO regime has become very wide reaching and overly complex and is therefore discouraging 

overseas investment.  It arguably captures a number of transactions unintentionally or 

unnecessarily. 
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